stock subject to mandatory redemption.The Company initially recognized a difference between the carrying
values of the Preferred Stock subject to mandatory recdemption versus their respective fair value of
$1,247,121.This amount was recognized as a Cumulative Gain from a Change in Accounting Principal
effective July 1, 2003, the date of adoption. However, an error was made in calculating the fair value of the
preferred stock. The difference between the carrying value and the fair value with respect to the preferred
stock should have been $365,675 in 2003. The carrying amount of the Preferred Stock after adoption, as
well as the rate accretion from adoption also was affected. Accordingly, for the year ended December 31,
2003, the Company recognized a corrected cumulative gain from a change in accounting principle of
approximately $365,675. Accretion totaling $459,691 should have been recognized as interest expense for
the period from July 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003. Below compares the amended presentation to the

Edgar Filing: TENGASCO INC - Form 10-K/A

9

original presentation.

Liabilities and Stockholder�s Equity

December 31, 2003

As Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated

Accrued interest payable $   835,059 $   (600,738) $   234,321

Current shares subject to 549,344 712,532 1,261,876
mandatory redemption

Total current liabilities 12,315,201 111,794 12,426,995

Shares subject to mandatory 5,510,516 524,667 6,035,183
redemption

Accumulated deficit (30,755,038) (636, 461) (31,391,499)

Total stockholder�s equity  $   11,888,332  $   (636,461)  $   11,251,871

Consolidated Statement of Loss

Year Ended December 31, 2003

As Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated

Interest expense $   1,357,963 $   (237,225) $   1,120,738

Net Loss (3,442,647) 244,985 (3,197,662)

Cumulative effect of a 1,247,121 (881,446) 365,675
Change in Accounting
Principle

Net loss attributable to (2,815,119) (636,461) (3,451,580)
common shareholders

Loss attributable to common stockholder per share  $   (0.24)  $   (0.05)  $   (0.29)

3. Stock-Based Compensation

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123, �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation� (�SFAS
123�), was implemented in January 1996. As permitted by SFAS 123, the Company has continued to account
for stock compensation to employees by applying the provisions of Accounting Principles Board Opinion
No. 25. If the accounting provisions of SFAS 123 had been adopted, net loss and loss per share would have
been as follows for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001.